• All specifications are subject to change without notice.
• Conformity to RoHS Directive: This means that, in conformity with EU Directive 2002/95/EC, lead, cadmium, mercury, hexavalent chromium, and specific
bromine-based flame retardants, PBB and PBDE, have not been used, except for exempted applications.
Chip Varistors
Countermeasure for surge voltage and static electricity
AVR series
Type:
Issue date:

energy
E(Joule)
[10/1000µs]
Maximum
peak
current Ip(A)
[8/20µs]
Capacitance
C(pF)
[1kHz, 1Vrms]
Packaging
quantities
(Taping)
(pieces/reel)
0603 type
AVRM0603C6R8N ∗101N 6.8 (4.76 to 8.84) 3.5 max. 14[1A] 0.01 max. 10 max. 100 typ.
15,000
AVRM0603C080M 101N 8 (6.4 to 9.6) 5.5 max. 17[1A] 0.01 max. 4 max. 100 typ.
AVRM0603C120M 101N 12.8 (10 to 15.6) 5.5 max. 20[1A] 0.01 max. 5 max. 100 typ.
AVR-M0603C120M AAB 12 (9.6 to 14.4) 7.5 max. 23[1A] 0.01 max. 1 max. 33 typ.
1005 type
AVRM1005C6R8N 101N 6.8 (4.76 to 8.84) 3.5 max. 14[1A] 0.02 max. 10 max. 100 typ.
10,000
AVR-M1005C080M AAB 8 (6.4 to 9.6) 5.5 max. 14[1A] 0.04 max. 25 max. 650 typ.
AVR-M1005C080M ADB 8 (6.4 to 9.6) 5.5 max. 14[1A] 0.04 max. 25 max. 480 typ.
AVR-M1005C080M ABB 8 (6.4 to 9.6) 5.5 max. 15[1A] 0.02 max. 3 max. 100 typ.
AVR-M1005C080M ACB 8 (6.4 to 9.6) 5.5 max. 19[1A] 0.01 max. 1 max. 33 typ.
AVR-M1005C120M AAB 12 (9.6 to 14.4) 7.5 max. 20[1A] 0.05 max. 10 max. 130 typ.
AVRM1005C270K 101N 27 (24 to 30) 19 max. 55[1A] 0.06 max. 4 max. 100 typ.
AVR-M1005C270M AAB 27 (21.6 to 32.4) 15 max. 50[1A] 0.06 max. 4 max. 40 typ.
AVR-M1005C270M ABB 27 (21.6 to 32.4) 15 max. 50[1A] 0.05 max. 1 max. 15 typ.
1608 type
AVR-M1608C080M AAB 8 (6.4 to 9.6) 5.5 max. 15[2A] 0.09 max. 30 max. 650 typ.
4,000
AVR-M1608C120M 6AB 12 (9.6 to 14.4) 7.5 max. 20[2A] 0.09 max. 50 max. 1050 typ.
AVR-M1608C120M 2AB 12 (9.6 to 14.4) 7.5 max. 20[2A] 0.06 max. 15 max. 400 typ.
AVR-M1608C180M 6AB 18 (14.4 to 21.6) 11 max. 30[2A] 0.1 max. 30 max. 600 typ.
AVR-M1608C220K 6AB 22 (19.8 to 24.2) 16 max. 34[2A] 0.1 max. 30 max. 560 typ.
AVR-M1608C220K 2AB 22 (19.8 to 24.2) 16 max. 37[2A] 0.03 max. 10 max. 210 typ.
AVR-M1608C270K 6AB 27 (24 to 30) 19 max. 42[2A] 0.1 max. 48 max. 430 typ.
AVR-M1608C270K 2AB 27 (24 to 30) 19 max. 42[2A] 0.1 max. 20 max. 160 typ.
AVR-M1608C270K ACB 27 (24 to 30) 19 max. 54[2A] 0.05 max. 10 max. 60 typ.
AVR-M1608C270M AAB 27 (21.6 to 32.4) 17 max. 52[2A] 0.05 max. 2 max. 30 typ.
AVR-M1608C270M ABB 27 (21.6 to 32.4) 17 max. 52[2A] 0.05 max. 2 max. 15 typ.
AVRM1608C390K 271N 39 (35 to 43) 28 max. 69[2A] 0.1 max. 78 max. 270 typ.
2012 type
AVR-M2012C120M 6AB 12 (9.6 to 14.4) 7.5 max. 20[5A] 0.2 max. 60 max. 1000 typ.
2,000AVR-M2012C220K 6AB 22 (19.8 to 24.2) 16 max. 38[5A] 0.3 max. 100 max. 800 typ.
AVR-M2012C390K 6AB 39 (35 to 43) 28 max. 62[5A] 0.3 max. 100 max. 430 typ.
1410 type
AVR-M14A2C240M 600N 24 (20 to 27) 16 max. 50[1A] 0.01 max. 5 max. 60 typ.[1MHz]
4,000
AVR-M14A2C270M 470N 27 (21.6 to 32.4) 15 max. 54[1A] 0.007 max. 5 max. 47 typ.[1MHz]
AVRM14A2C270M 150N 27 (21.6 to 32.4) 15 max. 55[1A] 0.02 max. 3 max. 15 typ.[1MHz]
AVRM14A2C270M 3R3F 27 (21.6 to 32.4) 10 max. 45[0.2A] 0.002 max. 0.2 max. 3.3 typ.[1MHz]
Item Unit Terminology
Varistor voltage
(Breakdown voltage)

Capacitance
C(pF)
[1MHz, 1Vrms]
Maximum continuous voltage
(Rated voltage)
Vdc(V)
Insulation resistance
Rdc(MΩ)
[3Vrms]
Varistor voltage
V1mA(V)[DC1mA]
Packaging quantities
(Taping)
(pieces/reel)
1005 type
AVRL101A1R1N ∗A 1.1[0.8 to 1.4] 10 max. 10 min. 90 typ.
10,000
AVRL101A1R1N B 1.1[0.8 to 1.4] 10 max. 10 min. 39 typ.
AVRL101C2R2D A 2.2[1.7 to 2.7] 16 max. 10 min. 90 typ.
AVRL101A3R3F A 3.3[2.3 to 4.3] 10 max. 10 min. 27 typ.
AVRL101A6R8G A 6.8[4.8 to 8.8] 10 max. 10 min. 27 typ.
1608 type
AVRL161A1R1N A 1.1[0.8 to 1.4] 10 max. 10 min. 90 typ.
4,000
AVRL161A1R1N B 1.1[0.8 to 1.4] 10 max. 10 min. 39 typ.
AVRL161A3R3F A 3.3[2.3 to 4.3] 10 max. 10 min. 27 typ.
AVRL161A6R8G A 6.8[4.8 to 8.8] 10 max. 10 min. 27 typ.
Item Unit Terminology
Capacitance
C
(pF)

ol
ta
ge
( V
)
300
200
150
100
50
0
350
250
–50
Open waveform
AVR-M1005C120MTAAB / V1mA:12V
AVR-M1005C080MTAAB / V1mA:8V
Zener diode /Vz:6.2V
Test level
ESD Charge

L/MONO L/MONO L/MONO L/MONO
Audio Audio Audio Audio
L
R
: Chip varistor
                                              10 / 11
(10/10)
001-07 / 20110926 / e9c11_avr.fm
• All specifications are subject to change without notice.
APPLICATION EXAMPLES
USB 2.0
MEASURING CIRCUIT
WITHOUT VARISTOR
WITH VARISTOR
AVRL101A3R3FT(3.3pF) AVRL101A6R8GT(6.8pF)
D–
D+
VDD
F.G.